
ORDINANCE NO. 2893 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND TO ADD 
NEW FEES FOR FY 2025 AND THEREAFTER UNLESS AND UNTIL 
SUBSEQUENTLY REVISED OR CHANGED. 

  RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the FY 2025 Fee Schedule shall be amended by adding new and additional 
fees as set forth in detail in Exhibit 1; and 

WHEREAS, the City is adding new fees to be charged by Field Operations associated with 
rental rates for the Salisbury Zoo; and 

WHEREAS, the City is adding a fee to be charged by the Department of Infrastructure 
and Development for a two-year extension of an approved development plan; and 

WHEREAS, the fees set forth in Exhibit 1 shall be charged and otherwise assessed by the 
City for Fiscal Year 2025 and thereafter, unless and until subsequently revised or changed; and 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF SALISBURY as follows: 

  Section 1. The fee amounts set forth in Exhibit 1 are hereby adopted by the Council of the 
City of Salisbury and shall be charged and otherwise assessed by the City for FY 2025 and 
thereafter, unless and until subsequently revised or changed. 

  BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF SALISBURY, as follows: 

  Section 2. It is the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that each 
provision of this Ordinance shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein. 

  Section 3. It is further the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that 
if any section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged 
invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise unenforceable under applicable Maryland or federal law, 
such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision so 
adjudged and all other provisions of this Ordinance shall remain and shall be deemed valid and 
enforceable. 

  Section 4. The recitals set forth hereinabove and in Exhibit 1 are incorporated into this 
section of the Ordinance as if such recitals and Exhibit 1 were specifically set forth at length in 
this Section 4. 

  Section 5.   This Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its final passage. 



THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a Meeting of the Mayor and Council of 
the City of Salisbury held on the 14 day of October, 2024 and thereafter, a statement of the 
substance of the Ordinance having been published as required by law, in the meantime, was finally 
passed by the Council of the City of Salisbury on the 21 day of October, 2024. 

ATTEST: 

___________________________________ __________________________________ 
Julie A. English, City Clerk D’Shawn M. Doughty,  

City Council President 

APPROVED BY ME THIS _____ day of _______, 2024. 

_____________________________ 
Randolph J. Taylor, Mayor 

10 Oct

jenglish
JE Signature



FY 2025 Fee Schedule 

 

 
Misc. Fees (by Field Operations) 

Salisbury Zoo   
Holly Circle Stage $100 Per day during operating hours 
Education Center $200 Per day during operating hours 
Lawn/Stage/Pavilion $250 Per day during operating hours 
Whole Zoo (Off-season)  $800 Per day – closed to public 
Whole Zoo (In-season) $1,500 Per day – closed to public 
Before/After Hours $100 Per hour – outside of operating hours  
Electrical Labor $50 Per hour 
Electric – Single 110v outlet $25 Each  
Electric – Single 20 amp or above $100 Each  

Building Fees (by the Department of Infrastructure and Development) 
Fee for 2-year extension of approved 
development plan Vary  10% of the original development plan fee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

EXHIBIT 1 


